
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Brooks, Copland, Cross, Davidson, Delaney, Graham, Greig, Lawrence, McLellan, 
Mrs Stewart and Tissera. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 07 November 2023 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 14 
NOVEMBER 2023 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend 

remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2. Determination of Exempt Business   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 

 

4. There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5. Minute of the Previous Meeting of 5 September 2023  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7. Busking - Notice of Motion from Councillor Macdonald   
 

 That the Committee -  
1. Notes that busking and other street performers can bring vibrancy, help create 

a good atmosphere and bring pleasure to people, both local and visitors; 

2. Notes that for those working or living in the city centre, busking can sometimes 

become intrusive or a nuisance; 

3. Notes the guidance on Dundee, Glasgow and Edinburgh councils websites 

regarding busking; 

4. Acknowledges that the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) are working on 

a code of practice for Aberdeen City centre; 

5. Instructs the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

to ensure that city centre buskers, businesses, Police Scotland, elected 

members, community councils, residents and other city centre partner 

organisations are consulted in developing a Busking Code of Practice for 

Aberdeen City centre and report back to the January 2024 Communities, 

Housing and Public Protection Committee with an update on the progress of 

the proposed Busking Code of Practice for Aberdeen City.   

- Councillor Sandra Macdonald  

 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8. There are no reports under this heading   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 



 
 
 

 8.1. Police Scotland Thematic Report - Cyber crime - POL/23/274  (Pages 21 - 
24) 
 

 8.2. Police Scotland - verbal update on Disclosure Scheme for Domestic Abuse 
Scotland   
 

 8.3. Scottish Fire and Rescue Performance Report - SFR/23/359  (Pages 25 - 
50) 
 

 8.4. Martyn's Law - COM/23/245  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 8.5. Protective Services Occupational Health and Safety Service Plan 2023/24 - 
RES/23/297  (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 9.1. Performance Report - COM/23/336  (Pages 77 - 100) 
 

 9.2. Committee Effectiveness Report - COM/23/334  (Pages 101 - 118) 
 

 COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING 

 

 10.1. Aberdeen City's Affordable Housing Delivery Programme - COM/23/322  
(Pages 119 - 124) 
 

 10.2. Building Standards Activity Report - COM/23/339  (Pages 125 - 130) 
 

 10.3. Aberdeen City's Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2024/25 - 2028/29 - 

COM/23/323  (Pages 131 - 154) 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 

McBain, lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 067344  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 5 September 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 
Bouse (as substitute for Councillor Delaney, the Depute Provost), Brooks, 
Copland, Cross, Davidson, Graham, Greig, Lawrence, Macdonald (as substitute 

for Councillor Tissera), McLellan and Mrs Stewart. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.   
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 JULY 2023 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 6 July 2023, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to remove item 37 (Park and Open Spaces Management Rules) 

following the Service Update that had been published; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the committee business planner.   
 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND - PERFORMANCE REPORT - POL/23/298 

 
3.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which presented the 

Police Scotland Performance Report which covered April 2022 to March 2023, for 

Committee scrutiny. 
 

The Committee heard from Chief Superintendent Graeme Mackie, who spoke in 
furtherance of the report and answered various questions from Members.  Chief 
Superintendent Mackie also provided details on a new 12 week pilot scheme that was 

currently underway in regards to crime reporting.  The information on the pilot had been 
forwarded to all Councillors via email.   

 
The report recommended:- 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8558&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

5 September 2023 
 

 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that Police Scotland share the contact details with the clerk for 

forwarding onto Members, for passing on any feedback in relation to the pilot 12 
week scheme that was underway regarding crime reporting; 

(ii) to encourage Members to pass any comments or feedback to Police Scotland, 
once the contact details were shared; 

(iii) to request that Police Scotland liaise with local Community Councils in regards 

to the new pilot scheme;  
(iv) to request that Police Scotland bring a report back to this Committee in January 

2024, outlining the benefits and restraints of the pilot scheme;  and 
(v) to otherwise note the performance report.   
 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND - MENTAL HEALTH THEMATIC REPORT - POL/23/299 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which updated 

Members in regards to the nature and extent of mental health challenges in the 

community and their impact on policing.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - ABERDEEN CITY CENTRE - 

POL/23/280 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a joint report by Police Scotland and Aberdeen 

City Council, which updated Members regarding the nature and extent of Antisocial 
Behaviour within Aberdeen City Centre and the measures being taken to address the 

issues.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that Police Scotland provide a breakdown to Members, via the clerk, 

in regards to the current outcomes following action being taken in order to 
address anti-social behaviour at the east of Union Street/ St Nicholas Square; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information contained in the report.   
 

Page 6



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

5 September 2023 
 

 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/23/246 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data and Insights, 

which presented Committee with the status of appropriate key performance measures 
relating to certain Operations and Customer services.   

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the information contained in the performance report.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY EMPTY HOMES UPDATE REPORT - COM/23/256 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update on progress in relation to the service the Council 
provided in relation to empty homes. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the progress made in relation to the service the Council 
provides in relation to empty homes, including how they are brought back into use. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.   

 
 
FOOD STANDARDS SCOTLAND AUDIT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERVENTIONS FOOD LAW CODE OF PRACTICE 
(SCOTLAND)  ACTION PLAN UPDATE - RES/23/248 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which presented an update on the Action Plan that resulted from 

findings of the Food Standards Scotland’s Audit, at Aberdeen City Counc
[...]
 REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Norman Stevenson 
Title Detective Inspector, Specialist Crime Division, Police 

Scotland 
Email Address  
Tel  

 
 

 

Page 24



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee  
 

DATE 14 November 2023 
 

EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Scottish Fire and Rescue Service YTD April 23 – Sept 

23 Performance Report 

REPORT NUMBER SFR/23/359      
DIRECTOR Andrew Wright, Local Senior Officer, SFRS 
CHIEF OFFICER Andrew Wright, Local Senior Officer, SFRS 
REPORT AUTHOR Andy Buchan, Group Commander, SFRS 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.20 

 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To present the performance of Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 

against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen City Local Fire and 
Rescue Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

2.1 That the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in 
Appendix A in relation to the SFRS 2023/24 Performance Report. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 This report invites you to review the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Aberdeen 
City Performance year to date, April 23 - Sept 23  

 
3.2  This update shows the progress being made by the SFRS locally against the 

priorities and objectives for Aberdeen City. 
 
3.3  This report allows scrutiny from Local Authority Partners to ensure that the 

priorities of the SFRS Strategic Plan, and the Aberdeen City Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan are being delivered. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8.3



 
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.  
 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1      There are no significant legal implications for the Council.  
 
 
6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 

6.1 Not applicable  
 
 
7.  OUTCOMES 
 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes 

 

 Impact of Report 
 

Economy 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper 

seeks contribution to fire safety whi
[...]
 COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE 14 November 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Martyn’s Law (Protect Duty) 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/245 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert 
REPORT AUTHOR Fiona Mann 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.14 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide an update on preparatory work being undertaken in relation to the 

incoming Martyn’s Law legislation (also known as the Protect Duty) which will 
place new duties on local authorities with regard to addressing the threat of 

terrorism. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee - 

 
2.1 note the proposed incoming legislation (including proposed statutory duties) 

and its potential impact on the Council and other organisations; and  

 
2.2 note the measures being taken by the Council to support our staff, our Arms’ 

Length External Organisations (ALEOs) and local businesses, to understand 
and comply with these new statutory duties.    

 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 “Martyn’s Law” aims to ensure stronger protections against terrorism in public 

places. 

 
3.2 The Manchester Arena Attack on 22nd May 2017, in which 22 people were 

killed and hundreds injured was caused by the actions of an Islamist extremist 
suicide bomber.  

 

3.3 The incident resulted in an independent public inquiry, the Manchester Arena 
Inquiry, (MAI) established in 2019 by the Home Secretary. The inquiry reviewed 

across three areas: 
Vol 1 Security for the Arena 
Vol 2 Emergency Response  

Vol 3  Radicalisation and Preventability  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8.4



 
 

3.4 The consequences of the attack have given impetus to the idea of introducing 
primary legislation putting in place a Protect Duty.  It is an ambitious project and 
testament to the efforts of Figen Murray whose son Martyn Hett died in the 

attack. 
 

3.5 On 19th December 2022 the UK Government announced details of the 
proposed Protect Duty, now known as Martyn’s Law i
[...]
DICES  

 None 

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Fiona Mann 
Title Emergency Planning, Resilience and Civic Lead 
Email Address fiomann@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 59

https://www.protectuk.police.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/martyns-law-to-ensure-stronger-protections-against-terrorism-in-public-places
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/martyns-law-to-ensure-stronger-protections-against-terrorism-in-public-places
mailto:fiomann@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



 
 

                                        ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE 14 November 2023 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Protective Services Occupational Health and Safety   

Service Plan 2023/24 

 
REPORT NUMBER RES/23/297 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly  
REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Gilchrist 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  2.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To outline the Protective Services’ proposals for delivering the occupational 

safety and health regulatory service for year 2023/2024. This Service Plan has 

been produced at this time to allow a full year to expire after implementation of 
the Plan for 2022/23. This was itself delayed due to assessment of the impact 

from the pandemic on the Service. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

2.1 That the Committee approves the Occupational Health and Safety Service Plan 

for 2023/24 (Appendix 1) 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 As an Enforcing Authority, the Council has responsibility for the provision of 

health and safety enforcement services covering a range of businesses, mainly 
within the service sector, covering approximately 4,000 establishments.  

 

3.2     The principal activities regarding these establishments are:  
a) Investigating complaints relating to safety, occupational health and welfare  

at these workplaces;  
b)  Investigating reported accidents arising in the course of work activitie
[...]
ogrammes  

The report sets detail in relation to affordable housing 
which fulfils the requirements placed upon the Council 
by the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987.  

 

9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
  

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

  

It is confirmed by Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning that no Integrated Impact Assessment is 

required. 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required. 

Other   

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1  Previous committee reports in relation to this are detailed below:  
 

CGR PLA/18/061 18 September 2018  
CGR PLA/19/318 26 September 2019  
CGR COM 20/181 28 October 2020  

CGR COM 21/169 25 August 2021 
CGR COM 22/197 21 September 2022 

 
 

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Mel Booth 
Title Senior Housing Strategy Officer 
Email Address mebooth@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067466 

Page 122

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6192/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Sep-2018%2010.30%20City%20Growth%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6705/Public%20reports%20pack%2026th-Sep-2019%2014.00%20City%20Growth%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7213/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Oct-2020%2014.30%20City%20Growth%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7956/Public%20reports%20pack%2025th-Aug-2021%2014.00%20City%20Growth%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g8206/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Sep-2022%2010.00%20City%20Growth%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 
 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing & Public Protection Committee 

DATE 14th November 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Building Standards Activity Report 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/339 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 

REPORT AUTHOR Grant Tierney 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 and 2.8 

 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1      To provide assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 

securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 
on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings.   

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1      Notes the contents of the report and appendix and 

 

2.2 agrees to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting 

of the Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee on 30th May 

2024. 

 
3.  Current Situation 

 
3.1      Aberdeen City Council act as the verifier to administer the Building (Scotland) 

Act 2003 which is intended to secure the health, safety, welfare and 
convenience of persons in or about buildings and of others who may be affected 
by buildings or matters connected with buildings.  In addition, the Building 

Standards team complete enforcement duties under the above Act with the 
objective of protecting the public from harm caused by buildings.  This report 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10.2



provides an update to the committee following a report to the Communities, 
Housing and Public Protection Committee on 17th January 2023 which covered 

the reporting period of May 2022 to Oct 2022. 
 

3.2      Details of formal and non-formal enforcement activity can be found in Appendix 
1 relating to: 

  

o Public safety and dangerous buildings 
o Unauthorised building work; and 

o Unauthorised occupation of buildings without a completion certificate 
 

Where informal discussions with an owner do not result in a speedy 

resolution to remove a danger to the public, a Notice will be served to set a 
deadline for resolution for completion of any necessary work.  Where the 

deadline is exceeded, the Local Authority can complete the necessary work and 
seek expenses from the owner.  
 

During the last
[...]
of 21 days to allow an owner to 

appeal the notice.  Thereafter, there is an expiry date by which the terms of the Notice 
must be met. 

 
Building Standards site inspections have been maintained during the trial of hybrid 

working patterns, the provision of 24-hour emergency dangerous building call out 

which is deemed a critical service remains unaffected.  Call outs are generated 

through the Regional Call Centre reacting to reports from members of the public or the 

emergency services of a potentially dangerous building.  A suitably qualified officer 

responds by making a site visit and assessing any necessary action to secure public 

safety. 

Building Standards staff continue to liaise with owners of buildings which are subject 

of a live notice, continuing to monitor the live notices and maintain public safety. 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 130



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE 14 November 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City’s Strategic Housing Investment Plan 

2024/25 – 2028/29 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/323 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Mel Booth 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To seek approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) for the 
period 2024/25 – 2028/29, which was conditionally submitted to the Scottish 

Government on 27 October 2023. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee: 

 
2.1 Approve the Strategic Housing Investment Plan for 2024/25 – 2028/29 as 

contained in Appendices 1 and 2; and  

 
2.2 Instruct Chief Officer Strategic Place Planning to confirm to the Scottish 

Government that the Strategic Housing Investment Plan has been approved.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The core purpose of the SHIP is to set out strategic investment priorities for  

affordable housing over a 5-year period to achieve the outcomes set out in the 
L

Minutes of the meeting


 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 14 November 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors 
Brooks, Copland, Cross, Davidson, Delaney, the Depute Provost, Greig, 
Lawrence, Malik (as substitute for Councillor Graham), McLellan and Tissera. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.   
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 5 September 

2023, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for the delay for items 9 (Housing Improvement Group – 

Capital Works and 10 (Review of the Non Traditional Housing Stock); 
(ii) to note that the reports at item 21 and 22 were to be combined into one report 

(Housing and Housing Strategy Report); and 

(iii) to otherwise note the committee business planner.   
 

 
 
BUSKING - NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR MACDONALD 

 
3.  The Committee had before it a notice of motion from Councillor Macdonald in the 

following terms:- 
 
That the Committee -  

1. Notes that busking and other street performers can bring vibrancy, help create a 

good atmosphere and bring pleasure to people, both local and visitors; 

2. Notes that for those working or living in the city centre, busking can sometimes 

become intrusive or a nuisance; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8559&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 
 

 
3. Notes the guidance on Dundee, Glasgow and Edinburgh Councils’ websites 

regarding busking; 

4. Acknowledges that the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) are working on a 

code of practice for Aberdeen City centre; and 

5. Instructs the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

ensure that city centre buskers, businesses, Police Scotland, elected members, 

community councils, residents and other city centre partner organisations are 

consulted in developing a Busking Code of Practice for Aberdeen City centre and 

report back to the January 2024 Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee with an update on the progress of the proposed Busking Code of 

Practice for Aberdeen City.   

 
Councillor Macdonald spoke in furtherance of her notice of motion. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the Notice of Motion. 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORT - CYBER CRIME - POL/23/274 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which updated 

Members regarding the impact of Cybercrime and the Police Scotland response to it. 
 
The Committee heard from Norman Stevenson, Police Scotland, who spoke in 

furtherance of the report and answered various questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the contents of the report; and 

(ii) to agree that Cybercrime continued to rise in scale and complexity in Scotland and 
globally, noting the cyber-attack at Western Isles Council.  Therefore instruct the 
Chief Officer – Digital and Technology to bring forward a report to the February 

2024 Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee meeting on how the Council is currently 
combating Cybercrime. 

 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND - VERBAL UPDATE ON DISCLOSURE SCHEME FOR 

DOMESTIC ABUSE SCOTLAND 

 
5.  The Committee heard from Chief Inspector Darren Bruce, Police Scotland, who 

provided a verbal update on the Disclosure Scheme for Domestic Abuse Scotland.   
 



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 
 

 
Chief Inspector Bruce explained that the scheme was introduced as a way for people to 

ask Police Scotland if someone had a history of domestic abuse and if so, to disclose 
that information to their partner.  It was noted that the person's partner could also apply 
to the scheme.   

 
Chief Inspector Bruce also advised that they had received 100 applications this calendar 

year for the scheme, which was an increase of 65% compared to the same time last year, 
and noted that Police Scotland were really encouraging members of the public to use the 
scheme should they have any concerns, in order to drive down domestic abuse.   

 
Chief Inspector Bruce answered various questions from Members.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the verbal update provided.   

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE PERFORMANCE REPORT - SFR/23/359 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, 

which presented the performance of Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) (April to 
September 2023) against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen City Local Fire 

and Rescue Plan. 
 
The report also allowed scrutiny from Local Authority Partners to ensure that the priorities 

of the SFRS Strategic Plan, and the Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 
were being delivered. 

 
The Committee heard from Andrew Wright, Local Area Commander, Scottish Fire and 
Rescue who provided a verbal summary of the report and answered various questions 

from Members.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS 2023/24 Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
MARTYN'S LAW - COM/23/245 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Governance 

(Assurance), which provided an update on preparatory work being undertaken in relation 
to the incoming Martyn’s Law legislation (also known as the Protect Duty) which would 

place new duties on local authorities with regard to addressing the threat of terrorism. 
 



4 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) notes the proposed incoming legislation (including proposed statutory duties) and 

its potential impact on the Council and other organisations; and 

(b) notes the measures being taken by the Council to support our staff, our Arms’ 
Length External Organisations (ALEOs) and local businesses, to understand and 

comply with these new statutory duties. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendation (a); and 
(ii) to note the measures being taken by the Council to support our staff, our Arms’ 

Length External Organisations (ALEOs) and local businesses, to understand and 
comply with these new proposed statutory duties and continue to work towards 
identifying any additional costs in relation to complying with the anticipated 

legislation and liaise with the Chief Officer - Finance on any resulting growth 
pressures and report to the relevant committee if required.   

 
 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 

2023/24 - RES/23/297 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which outlined the Protective Services’ proposals for delivering the 
occupational safety and health regulatory service for year 2023/2024. The Service Plan 

was produced at this time to allow a full year to expire after implementation of the Plan 
for 2022/23. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the Occupational Health and Safety Service Plan for 2023/24 

at Appendix 1. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.   
 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/23/336 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data and Insights, 

which presented Committee with the status of appropriate key performance measures 

relating to certain Operations and Customer services.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the information contained in the performance report.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   



5 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 
 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/23/334 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Governance 

(Assurance) which presented the annual report of the Communities, Housing and Public 

Protection Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained 
within. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee note the annual report of the Communities, Housing and Public 

Protection Committee and provide comments and observations on the data contained 
therein. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the annual report. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - 

COM/23/322 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update on Aberdeen City’s Affordable Housing Delivery 
Programme. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the progress on delivery of Aberdeen City’s Affordable Housing 
Delivery Programme. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
 that the recommendation be approved. 

 
Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Lawrence, moved as an amendment:- 
 that the Committee –  

(a) note the progress on delivery of Aberdeen City’s Affordable Housing Delivery 
Programme; 

(b) agree that, as the background papers detail the previous administration delivered 
2277 affordable houses beating the 2,000 homes they promised to deliver by 277 
homes, a record for the city; 

CGR PLA/18/061 18 September 2018  
CGR PLA/19/318 26 September 2019  

CGR COM 20/181 28 October 2020  
CGR COM 21/169 25 August 2021  
CGR COM 22/197 21 September 2022; 

(c) agree that thanks to the forward-thinking previous administration commitment to 
provide £250m to build 2,000 Council homes, most to a gold standard, further 



6 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 
 

 
council housing at Summerhill, Bridge of Don and other sites throughout the city 

would soon become available to help many residents who are suffering through 
SNP austerity cost of living crisis; and 

(d) agree that the Strategic Housing Investment Plan shows that of the 2,814 homes 

projected to be delivered 1,242 are a direct result of the previous administration's 
commitment to build a record number of council houses in Aberdeen. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (7) – the Convener, the Vice Convener, 
Councillor Delaney, the Depute Provost and Councillors Copland, Davidson, Greig and 

McLellan – for the amendment (5) – Councillors Brooks, Cross, Lawrence, Malik and 
Tissera.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 

 
 
BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - COM/23/339 

 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided assurance and an overview of the Council responsibilities in 
relation to securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 

on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the contents of the report and appendix 1; and 

(b) agree to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting of the 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee on 30 May 2024. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.    

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY'S STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2024/25 - 2028/29 - 

COM/23/323 

 
13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which sought approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) for the 
period 2024/25 – 2028/29, which was conditionally submitted to the Scottish Government 

on 27 October 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approve the Strategic Housing Investment Plan for 2024/25 – 2028/29 as 

contained in Appendices 1 and 2; and 



7 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 November 2023 
 

 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to confirm to the Scottish 

Government that the Strategic Housing Investment Plan has been approved. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

 that the recommendations be approved. 
 

Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved as an amendment:- 
that the Committee does not approve the Strategic Housing Investment Plan for 
2024/25 – 2028/29 as contained in Appendices 1 and 2 until such time as officers 

provide a report into the probability of Greenferns Landward 350 homes being 
built by Aberdeen City Council within the timescales mentioned in the report 

following the SNP delaying this development until 2032 just before the Dyce, 
Bucksburn and Danestone by-election which was won by Aberdeen Labour. 

 

On a division, there voted – for the motion (7) – the Convener, the Vice Convener, 
Councillor Delaney, the Depute Provost and Councillors Copland, Davidson, Greig and 

McLellan – for the amendment (5) – Councillors Brooks, Cross, Lawrence, Malik and 
Tissera.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
- Councillor Miranda Radley, Convener 

 
 

 
 


